

No. 17-565

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ROWAN COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA,

Petitioner,

v.

NANCY LUND, LIESA MONTAG-SIEGEL,
ROBERT VOELKER,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DAVID C. GIBBS, III
THE NATIONAL CENTER
FOR LIFE AND LIBERTY
P.O. Box 270548
Flower Mound, Texas
75027-0548
T. 888.233.6255

DAVID A. CORTMAN
BRETT B. HARVEY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
15100 North 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
T. 480.444.0020

ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
JUDD E. STONE
JAMES D. NELSON
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
T. 214.466.4000
F. 214.466.4001
allyson.ho@morganlewis.com

HIRAM S. SASSER, III
KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Parkway
Suite 1600
Plano, Texas 75075
T. 972.941.4447

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Circuits Are Intractably Split Regarding The Constitutional Significance Of Legislators Offering Legislative Prayers	3
A. The Circuits Are Split On Whether Faith-Specific Prayers By Legislators Fit Within The Nation’s Traditions.....	4
B. The Circuits Are Split On Whether Faith-Specific Prayer By Legislators Coerces Nonparticipants	6
II. Respondents’ Merits Arguments Only Confirm That This Court’s Review Is Warranted	8
III. Resolving The Conflict Over The Constitutionality Of Legislative Prayer By Legislators Is Exceedingly Important.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bormuth v. Cty. of Jackson</i> , 870 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	5, 11
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Patrick L. Gregory, <i>Circuit Split on Legislator-Led Prayer Could Entice Supreme Court</i> , BLOOMBERG LAW (Sept. 13, 2017), https://www.bna.com/circuit-split-legislatorled-n57982087849	3
